

SENATE BILL 24-074

BY SENATOR(S) Gardner; also REPRESENTATIVE(S) Weissman and Soper, Bird, Duran, Jodeh, Woodrow.

CONCERNING CONCURRENT JURISDICTION OVER UNITED STATES MILITARY PROPERTY.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

SECTION 1. In Colorado Revised Statutes, add 3-3-106 as follows:

- 3-3-106. United States military installations concurrent jurisdiction legislative declaration. (1) The General assembly Declares that the purpose of the concurrent legislative Jurisdiction established by this section is to avoid confusion and ensure that law enforcement services are available on United States military installation property located in Colorado.
- (2) (a) THE STATE OF COLORADO HEREBY ACCEPTS THE RELINQUISHMENT OF EXCLUSIVE LEGISLATIVE JURISDICTION FROM THE UNITED STATES PURSUANT TO THIS SECTION. THE STATE OF COLORADO HAS

Capital letters or bold & italic numbers indicate new material added to existing law; dashes through words or numbers indicate deletions from existing law and such material is not part of the act.

CONCURRENT LEGISLATIVE JURISDICTION WITH THE UNITED STATES OVER THE UNITED STATES MILITARY INSTALLATION PROPERTY INDICATED PURSUANT TO THIS SECTION FOR AS LONG AS THE UNITED STATES CONTROLS THE PROPERTY.

- (b) The concurrent legislative jurisdiction over the United States military installation property pursuant to this section is effective upon the governor's written acceptance of a request filed by the principal officer, or an authorized representative of the United States who has supervision or control over the property pursuant to 10 U.S.C. sec. 2683, of the property where concurrent legislative jurisdiction is sought, relinquishing exclusive legislative jurisdiction and retaining concurrent legislative jurisdiction over the property.
- (c) THE GOVERNOR SHALL NOT ACCEPT A REQUEST FILED PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION (2)(b) OF THIS SECTION UNLESS THE REQUEST:
- (I) STATES THE NAME, POSITION, AND LEGAL AUTHORITY OF THE PERSON REQUESTING THE CESSION;
- (II) UNAMBIGUOUSLY STATES THE MATTER FOR WHICH CONCURRENT LEGISLATIVE JURISDICTION IS REQUESTED;
- (III) DESCRIBES BY METES AND BOUNDS THE UNITED STATES MILITARY INSTALLATION PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE CONCURRENT LEGISLATIVE JURISDICTION REQUEST; AND
- (IV) INDICATES WHETHER THE REQUEST INCLUDES FUTURE CONTIGUOUS EXPANSIONS OF LAND ACQUIRED FOR MILITARY PURPOSES.
- (d) If the governor accepts a request pursuant to this section, the governor's written acceptance must state the elements of the request that are accepted.
- (e) IF THE GOVERNOR ACCEPTS A REQUEST PURSUANT TO THIS SECTION, THE GOVERNOR SHALL SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS TO THE APPROPRIATE RECORDING OFFICES IN THE STATE FOR INDEXING AND SUBMIT COPIES OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS TO THE PERSON WHO REQUESTED CONCURRENT LEGISLATIVE JURISDICTION:

- (I) THE UNITED STATES' REQUEST FOR CONCURRENT LEGISLATIVE JURISDICTION;
- (II) THE GOVERNOR'S WRITTEN ACCEPTANCE OF CONCURRENT LEGISLATIVE JURISDICTION; AND
- (III) A DESCRIPTION BY METES AND BOUNDS OF THE UNITED STATES MILITARY INSTALLATION PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE CONCURRENT LEGISLATIVE JURISDICTION.
- (3) Upon request by the United States through an authorized representative, the governor is authorized to execute appropriate documents to accomplish the cession granted by this section.
- (4) THE STATE MUST NOT INCUR OR ASSUME ANY LIABILITY AS A RESULT OF ACCEPTING CONCURRENT LEGISLATIVE JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO THIS SECTION.
- (5) Upon the establishment of concurrent legislative jurisdiction pursuant to this section, a state agency, local government, or district may enter into a reciprocal agreement with a United States agency to designate duties related to the concurrent legislative jurisdiction between the parties.
- **SECTION 2.** Safety clause. The general assembly finds, determines, and declares that this act is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, or safety or for appropriations for

the support and maintenance of the departments of the state and state institutions, Steve Fenberg PRESIDENT OF SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE THE SENATE OF REPRESENTATIVES mais Markwell Robi

APPROVED Thursday, April 4th, 2024 at 12:30 pm (Date and Time)

Robin Jones

CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE

OF REPRESENTATIVES

Jared S. Polis GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

Cindi L. Markwell

SECRETARY OF

THE SENATE